CANADIAN MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIPS
TOURNAMENT DIVISION - SINGLES CHAMPIONS

LADIES

Doris Stewart, Southern Ontario
Nora Oakley, Southern Ontario
Helen Robinson, British Columbia
Marg Henderson, Alberta

Betty Chiuppi, Alberta

Ebba Anderson, Alberta

Marg Bratkin, Southern Ontario
Charlene MacCormack, Southern Ontario
Diane MacLeod, Southern Ontario
Louise Paulhus, British Columbia
Jane Bachman, British Columbia
Louise Paulhus, British Columbia
Marianne Corbet, Southern Ontario
Marney Galawray, Southern Ontario
Helen MacCallum, Southern Ontario
Claudina Sula (Lista), Southern Ontario
Sherry Lesyk, Alberta

Jane Bachman, British Columbia
Anna Swartzman, Southern Ontario
Laurie Thompson, British Columbia
Dianne Violini, Alberta

Joanne Menard, Quebec

Dianne Violini, Alberta

Sandi Horton, Southern Ontario
Dianne Violini, Alberta

Sandi Denbury (Horton), Southern Ontario
Sandi Denbury (Horton), Southern Ontario
Karen Armstrong, Manitoba

Jennifer Marshall, Alberta

Dianne Violini, Alberta

Kim Chadwick, British Columbia
Brenda Pankoff, Southern Ontario
Barb McLachlan, Northern Ontario
Karen Armstrong, Manitoba

Brenda Campbell, Southern Ontario
Crystal Orenchuk, Saskatchewan
Sandi Horton, Southern Ontario
Dianne Violini, Alberta

Karen Armstrong, Manitoba

Jackie Spark, Saskatchewan

Natalie Trudel, Quebec

Erica Bortolin, Southern Ontario
Lindsay Berge, Saskatchewan

Jackie Grosart, British Columbia
Dianne Violini, Alberta

Tracey Ormiston, Southern Ontario
Karen Armstrong, Manitoba

Jennifer Baker, Alberta

YEAR

1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

MEN

Bill Hoult, Southern Ontario

Joe Chiki, Southern Ontario
Lloyd Omerod, Southern Ontario
Jack Smeed, Alberta

Pat Lemyre, British Columbia

Don Gorman, Southern Ontario
Bill Boettger, Southern Ontario
lan Cameron, Southern Ontario
Vince Valvasori, Newfoundland
Jerome Rak, Saskatchewan
Michael Guluk, Manitoba

Paul Kitamura, British Columbia
Kip Smith, British Columbia

John Matthews, Manitoba

Wayne Davies, British Columbia
Roy Cunningham, Alberta

Doug Mosdell, British Columbia
Tom Paterson, Saskatchewan
Tom Stevenson, Alberta

Ken Norris, Alberta

Dave Alexander, Alberta

Doug Whalen, Manitoba

Tom Stevenson, Alberta

Bruce Morter, Alberta

Geoff Stevens, Southern Ontario
Greg Peteraitis, Southern Ontario
Lynn Howell, Alberta

Steve Greensides, Southern Ontario
Bob Herman, British Columbia

Len Anseth, Saskatchewan

Mike Rowe, Southern Ontario
Maurice Girouard, Quebec

Tom Paterson, Saskatchewan
Bruno Cecyre, Quebec

Joe Wilson, British Columbia

Doug McCaw, Saskatchewan

Mike Bates, Southern Ontario
Robert Shanas, Manitoba

Chris Richet, British Columbia
Darcy Fiedler, British Columbia
Adam Weber, Alberta

Lonny Akers, Saskatchewan

Brad Moens, Saskatchewan
Bobby Torraville, Southern Ontario
Aaron Arndt, Alberta

Aaron Arndt, Alberta

Geoff Stevens, Southern Ontario
Kevin Clark, Saskatchewan
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Jennifer Smith, Alberta
Melissa Llewellyn, Southern Ontario
Chantale Cyr, Quebec

2017
2018
2019

Shane Chafe, Newfoundland and Labrador
Geoff Born, Manitoba
Cody Laycox, Southern Ontario




CANADIAN MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIPS
TOURNAMENT DIVISION - TEAM CHAMPIONS

LADIES' TEAMS

YEAR

MEN'S TEAMS

[Southern Ontario: Theda I-"rocher, §hirley Eedell, Marg Eratkin,

Southern Ontario: Nick 5agniello, Noah Eertuzzi, John 5appas, 5erry

Susanne Marshman, Millie Evans 1973 Carlson, Holly Leet

Southern Ontario: Jo Feick, Theda Procher, Millie Evans, Laura Mitchell, Southern Ontario: Nick Pagniello, Jim Hoult, Tom Patterson, Bill Korz,
Marjorie Summers 1974 Mickey Pikor

Southern Ontario: Jo Feick, Millie Evans, Irene Witley, Pat Millard, 1975 British Columbia: Ray Walz, Bob Carter, Wayne Davies, Ron McLellan, Jim
June Gregg Turner

Southern Ontario: Marg Bratkin, Elsie Hodgson, Helen MacCallum, Sue Alberta: Doug Hall, Peter Maruson, Rick O'Brien, Bill Murphy, Roy

Davies, Charlene MacCormack 1976 Cunningham

Southern Ontario: Diane Ingram, Pat McNeil, Helen MacCallum, Sue Southern Ontario: Nick Pagniello, Chuck Park, Jim Elliott, Gord

Wise, Charlene MacCormack 1977 Hobson, Dave Cattanach

British Columbia: Evie Weinberger, Toni Paulger, Mary Bakewell, Louise Southern Ontario: Jim Elliott, lan Wilson, Chuck Park, Luigi Scerni,
Paulhus, Carole Paulger 1978 Dave Cattanach

Southern Ontario: Janet Masaro, Sue Wanklin, Sue Wise, Wendy Manitoba: Nick Divirgilio, Bud Knight, Melvin Larson, Doug Wood, Barry
Lazaroff, Marianne Corbet 1979 Adams

British Columbia: Evie Weinberger, Jane Bachman, Marg Patterson, Jeane Alberta: Dwight Anderson, Stan Black, Roy Cunningham, John Matthews,
Kosciuk, Louise Paulhus 1980 Rick Vickery

British Columbia: Jane Bachman, Louise Paulhus, Rose McDole, Toni British Columbia: Ron McLellan, Ron Sandness, Wayne Davies, Ray Walz,
Paulger, Louise Halford, Melba Handley (coach) 1981 Kippy Smith, Jim Turner (coach)

Southern Ontario: Sue Wise, Christine Danis, Pat Mahoney, Janet Southern Ontario: Greg Peteraitis, Chuck Park, Jim Mystyk, Wayne
Masaro, Diane Ingram, Dot Britton (coach) 1982 Webb, Nick Pagniello, Ed Holland (coach)

Saskatchewan: Terry Stewart, Stella Mantach, Joan Cales, Jennie Irvine, Saskatchewan: Dale Boothman, Tim Carroll, John Zivic, Don Clearihue,
Cathy Daku, Tony Bula (coach) 1983 Dave Jorgensen, Rob Trotchie (coach)

British Columbia: Mary Bakewell, Ev Nichol, Louise Paulhus, Marg Manitoba: John Matthews, Don Van Dale, Brian Born, Steve Stasiuk, Bart
Patterson, Pay Waybourne, Leslie Baliss (coach) 1984 Boon, Cal McKee (coach)

Southern Ontario: Diane Harrison, Virginia Labenski, Marg Bratkin, 1985 Southern Ontario: Fraser Hambly, Greg Peteraitis, Nick Pagniello, Steve
Wendy Kriegizas, Helen MacCallum, Dot Britton (coach) Greensides, John Wilson, Ed Holland (coach)

Southern Ontario: Connie Dreher, Brenda Heaney, Sue Wise, Anita Southern Ontario: Neil Harrison, Bill Lyon, Matt Dragun, Mickey Pikor,
Robinson, Christine Danis, Dot Britton (coach) 1986 Norton Sims, Diane MacLeod (coach)

Southern Ontario: Sue Wise, Connie Dreher, Sue Armstrong, Anna Manitoba: Nick Divirgilio, Doug Wood, Steve Stasiuk, William Orne, Rick
Swartzman, Cheryl Bates, Dot Britton (coach) 1987 McKillop, Dylis Turner (coach)

Southern Ontario: Brenda Heaney, Claudina Lista, Jen Donovan, Cathy 1988 Alberta: Bruce Morter, Ken Malcolmson, Jan Anderson, Greg Gigliuk, Ken

Munro, Wendy Harding, Dot Britton (coach)

Norris, Lynn Howell (coach)
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LADIES' TEAMS

YEAR

MEN'S TEAMS

British Columbia: Louise Paulhus, Heather Whitaker, Ann Steen, Sherry

Alberta: Mike Dipietro, Bruce Morter, Ken Norris, Mark Jackson, Lawrence

Lopushinsky, Dana Walford, Dianne Francis (coach) 1989 Fobert, Lynn Howell (coach)

Manitoba: Debbie Clisby, Sandi Coghill, Chris Monchak, Jan Gledhill, Karen 1990 British Columbia: Ray Walz, Dave Gourley, Don Eakin, Doug Oye, Darrell
Born, Dylis Turner (coach) Baily, Larry Johnston (coach)

Manitoba: Sandi Coghill, Jackie Sokoloski, Barb McMahon, Karen Born, 1991 Southern Ontario: Jordan Craner, Fraser Hambly, David Michael, Jim
Anne Brown, Dylis Turner (coach) Federenko, Dale Strutt, Brian Kaye (coach)

Southern Ontario: Brenda Campbell, Connie Ward, Claudina Lista, 1992 Southern Ontario: Greg Peteraitis, lan Cameron, Geoff Stevens, Mike
Ferne Wendel, Stephanie Tuck, Rob Ward (coach) Bates, Paul Saric, Brian Kaye (coach)

Southern Ontario: Jodi Moore, Kristy Zammit, Ferne Wendel, Anna 1993 Alberta: Ken Kurtz, Mark Jackson, Mike Dipietro, Tom Stevenson, Lynn
Swartzman, Lynne White, Dave Roeder (coach) Howell, Bob Guthrie (coach)

Southern Ontario: Brenda Pankoff, Claudina Lista, Brenda Campbell, Southern Ontario: Mike Bates, Paul Roeder, Al Hardiman, Bernie
Joanne Coram, Lynne White, Dave Roeder (coach) 1994 Menard, Stan Dozzi, Brian Kaye (coach)

Alberta: Bev Gigliuk, Leanne Eriksen, Penny Noble, Tracy Boytel, Stacey 1995 Southern Ontario: Dale Strutt, Matt Dragun, Dave Slappendel, Paul
Bradshaw, Fran Clarke (coach) Stemmler, Greg Peteraitis, Brian Kaye (coach)

Southern Ontario: Sandi Denbury, Brenda Campbell, Sandy Lyons, 1996 Southern Ontario: lan Cameron, Rex Dorkings Jr., Dale Strutt, Geoff
Diane MacLeod, Kristy Zammit, Dave Roeder (coach) Stevens, Ron Coombs, Brian Kaye (coach)

Southern Ontario: Sandi Denbury, Sandy Lyons, Lynne White, Linda 1997 Alberta: Bruce Morter, Lynn Howell, Ken Norris, Kevin Holdsworth, Tom
MacLean, Kristy Zammit, Pam Lutes (coach) Stevenson, Bob Guthrie (coach)

Southern Ontario: Jody Mann, Sue Topping, Ferne Wendel, Brenda 1998 Saskatchewan: Kurt Huber, Don Plag, Ray Basaraba, John Lambiris,
Pankoff, Sandy Lyons, Dave Roeder (coach) George Gresty, Lawrence Clark (coach)

Southern Ontario: Jodi Craig, Elizabeth Poitras, Lynne White, Stacey 1999 Alberta: Bruce Morter, Vince Chartier, Danny Gomboc, Kevin Holdsworth,
Zammit, Ruth Poulsen, lan Cameron (coach) Gene Ziebarth, Greg Gigliuk (coach)

Southern Ontario: Sandi Horton, Brenda Campbell, Elizabeth Poitras, 2000 Southern Ontario: Steve Greensides, Mike Bates, John Mattioli,
Tammy Haley, Linda MacLean, Dave Roeder (coach) Stephane Lapensee, Geoff Stevens, Brian Kaye (coach)

Southern Ontario: Sandi Horton, Stacey Zammit, Kristy Zammit, Brenda 2001 Southern Ontario: Mike Bates, Bernie Menard, Kris Babuik, Kevin Berg,
Pankoff, Elizabeth Poitras, Dot Britton (coach) Jim Head, Geoff Dunn (coach)

Alberta: Stacey Anderson, Dianne Violini, Pamela Wilson, Tracy Smith, 2002 Southern Ontario: Marc Goneau, Matt Innis, Terry Little, Jason Procher,

Tracy Shipka, Tom Stevenson (coach)

Dave Slappendel, lan Cameron (coach)
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LADIES' TEAMS

YEAR

MEN'S TEAMS

Southern Ontario: Brenda Pankoff, Jodi Craig, Karole Jordan, Cathy 2003 Southern Ontario: Mike Bates, Jeff Canham, Jeff Young, Kevin Berg,
Davidson, Connie Ward, lain MacLean (coach) Dave Slappendel, lan Cameron (coach)

Alberta: Tracey Holdsworth, Stacey Sanderson, Tracy Smith, Jennifer Alberta: Cassey Campbell, Bruce Morter, Danny Gomboc, Kevin
Marshall, Dianne Violini, Mike Violini (coach) 2004 Holdsworth, Kurtis Deering, Lynn Howell (coach)

Alberta: Jennifer Marshall, Michelle Gairdner, Tracy Smith, Christine Linnen, Alberta: Bruce Mortar, Greg Gigliuk, Vince Chartier, Matt Schultz, Geno
Shauna Pirie-Laisnez, Mike Violini (coach) 2005 |]ziebarth, Lynn Howell (coach)

Southern Ontario: Jen Galbraith, Dianne Trask, Alison Roberts, Kristi British Columbia: Darren Rich, Chris Richet, Larry Richet, Dick
Lampman, Joanne Nadeau, lain MacLean (coach) 2006 Borgenstrom, Joe Kranabetter, Larry Johnson (coach)

Southern Southern Ontario: Joanne Nadeau, Kristi Lampman, Karole Manitoba: Robert Shanas, Geoff Born, Scott Barbour, Wes Payne, Glen
McDonnell, Jen Galbraith, Barb McLachlan, Connie Ward (coach) 2007 [Howarth, Jerry Sayer (coach)

Southern Ontario: Joanne Nadeau, Brenda Walters, Connie Ward, Jen Southern Ontario: Jim Head, Wesley Payne, Yvan Ouellet, Geoff
Galbraith, Sandi Dickson, Jeff Forester (coach) 2008 |Stevens, Jeff Young, lain MacLean (coach)

Alberta: Tracy Smith, Tara Seitz, Jennifer Marshall, Shauna Pirie-Laisnez, Alberta: Victor Fobert, Gary Baird, Mark Johnstone, Gene Ziebarth, Karie
Bonnie Olson, Mike Lacoursiere (coach) 2009 |Kreutz, Lynn Howell (coach)

Southern Ontario: Jen Galbraith, Tracy Smith, Kristi Lampman, Kayla Alberta: Gary Baird, Mark Johnstone, Perry Gillam, Tom Stevenson, Brad
Marie Anderson, Brenda Walters, Shawn McGhie (coach) 2010 [Wwilton, Lynn Howell, (coach)

Southern Ontario: Erica Bortolin, Kristi Lampman, Brenda Walters, Manitoba: Scott Barbour, Chad Van Dale, Geoff Born, Randy Morrissette,
Joanne Nadeau, Sandi Dickson, Jeff Forester (coach) 2011 |JJim Llewellyn, Gerry Sayer (coach)

Alberta: Jennifer Baker, Jennifer Smith, Diane Violini, Tracy Smith, Annette Southern Ontario: Mitch Davies, Geoff Stevens, Nathan Cooper, lain
Campbell, Mike Violini (coach) 2012 |MacLean, Terry Little, Dave Johnson (coach)

Alberta: Tracy Smith, Jennifer Baker, Alyssa Batchelor, Bonnie McDonald, Southern Ontario: Geoff Stevens, Marc Goulet, Mike Torraville, Bobby
Melynda Bruneau, Mike Violini (coach) 2013 Torraville, lain MacLean, Brenda Pankoff (coach)

Manitoba: Cindy Cousins, Sandi Anderson, Karen Armstrong, Linda Orne, Southern Ontario: Mitch Davies, Bobby Torraville, Dj Villeneuve, Matt
Erin Newton, Andy McBride (coach) 2014 |Houston, Doug Brock, Mike Torraville (coach)

Quebec: Natalie Trudel, Chantale Cyr, Lisa Belanger, Karyne Villeneuve, Quebec: Shawn Haley, Bruno Cecyre, Luc Duguay, Matthew Leonard, Marc
Lucie Berube, Daniel Lamarche (coach) 2015 |Goneau, Brigette, Duguay (coach)

Alberta: Jennifer Smith, Halea DeSutter, Heidi Mapstone, Shauna Pirie- Manitoba: Cordell Galbecka, Geoff Born, Kyle Young, Brandon Mansell,
Laisnez, Bonnie McDonald, Geoff Wilson (coach) 2016 Randy Morrissette, Krista Purdy (coach)
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LADIES' TEAMS

YEAR

MEN'S TEAMS

Newfoundland and Labrador: Jennifer Baker, Sara Kennedy, Kao Ogilvie,

Alberta: Dexter Wiseman, Freddie Tofflemire, Brad Wilton, Matt Schultz,

Julie Hughes, Melissa Manor, Ken Byrne (coach) 2017 Brad Glynn, Cassey Campbell (coach)

Alberta : Bonnie McDonald, Halea Kohel, Shauna Pirie-Laisnez, Dianne Manitoba : Dwayne Gelardi, Kyle Costello, Trevor Cook, Shane Barry, Derek
Violini, Jennifer Smith, Geoff Wilson (coach) 2018 |Orne, Kyle Young (coach)

Southern Ontario: Sarah Gorman, Linda MacLean, Tracey Ormiston, Southern Ontario: Dj Villeneuve, Bobby Torraville, Bernie McMillan,
Christina Herbert, Lindsay Laporte, lain MacLean (coach) 2019 Robert mcDougall, David Biscardi, Jim Head (coach)
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LADIES

Nancy Tidy, British Columbia
Gloria Manklow, Saskatchewan
Elaine Slade, Alberta
Darlene Foltz, Saskatchewan
Sherry Driezen, Alberta
Lynn Lesage, British Columbia
Kathy Lukeman, Newfoundland
Carol McLean, Southern Ontario
Terri Wall, Saskatchewan

= No Singles Competition =
Laura Adrian, British Columbia
Carrie Wallace, Southern Ontario
Wende Fisher, Saskatchewan
Darlene Anderson, British Columbia
Barb Hicks, Newfoundland
Barb Whitman, British Columbia
Dianne Wilkins, Newfoundland
Brigitte Dulac, Northern Ontario
Donna Klymochko, Manitoba
Cathy Hamilton, Southern Ontario
Theresa Ereaut, Newfoundland
Penny Bjornson, British Columbia
Sandy Doody, Newfoundland
Kari Anderson, Alberta
Kym Hopper-Smith, Alberta
Christine Johnson, Manitoba
Kathleen Coombs-Ronaldson, Southern
Bonnie Fulmer, Northern Ontario
Kari Anderson, Alberta
Patti McCarthy, British Columbia
Jeannine Horner, Northern Ontario
Michelle Adams, Alberta
Janet Fougere, Southern Ontario
Donna Taylor, Southern Ontario
Jennifer Sauve, Quebec
Mailinda Thomson, Alberta
Jo-Anne Borgford, British Columbia
Patti McCarthy, British Columbia
Elizabeth Upshall, Newfoundland
Jennifer Sauve, Quebec
Bonnie Clermont, Alberta
Theresa Moffat, British Columbia
Patti McCarthy, British Columbia

YEAR

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

MEN

Stewart Shen, Alberta
Ed Thurlbeck, Manitoba
Larry Ryhorchik, Alberta
Jerry Olson, Alberta
Charles Drennan, Southern Ontario
Ed Michel, Alberta
Ken Royal, Manitoba
Mark Andrews, Manitoba
Conrad Williams, Manitoba
= No Singles Competition =
Wes Bogdane, Alberta
Shawn Fehr, British Columbia
Robert Turpin, Northern Ontario
Craig Couglin, Northern Ontario
Dennis Hansen, Alberta
Max Anstey, Newfoundland
Les Wuss, Manitoba
Grant Szpak, Manitoba
Eric Gutteridge, Southern Ontario
Rob Kirby, Saskatchewan
Conrad Williams, Manitoba
Dwight Hurd, Manitoba
Dale Kozub, Alberta
Chad Hurd, Manitoba
Rick Ritchie, British Columbia
Ron Parker, Northern Ontario
Dino De Guzman, Alberta
Paul Loran, Saskatchewan
Bill Hiibner, Saskatchewan
Michel Simard, Quebec
Tyler Schneider, Saskatchewan
Guillaume Charbonneau, Quebec
Andrew Lampman, Southern Ontario
Andrew Lampman, Southern Ontario
Rick Redwood, British Columbia
Scot Ryan, Newfoundland
Lance Tanke, Alberta
Phil Smith, Northern Ontario
Rick King, British Columbia
Ron Carbrey, Alberta
Rick King, British Columbia
Shawn MacKinnon, Alberta
Rick King, British Columbia
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LADIES' TEAMS

YEAR

MEN'S TEAMS

British Columbia: Del Tadychuk, Sharon Froese, Mary Dancy, Nancy Tidy,

Saskatchewan: Ozzie Zary, Ed Groat, Gus Newman, Dieter Brilling, Bill

Joyce Konrad 1977 Kalmakoff

Alberta: Brenda Anderson, Debra Michel, Elaine Slade, Mary Pow, Arlene

Beerbaum 1978 Alberta: Ken King, Bill Kovar, Robert Lawson, Jim Lattery, Randy Plante
Alberta: Doris Slade, Bonnie Powell, June Powell, Marg Hipson, 1979

Fay Wilkins Alberta: Larry Ryhorchik, Jim Lattery, Bill Hipson, Al Pyhorchik, Robin Powell
Southern Ontario: Joan Archibald, Nancy Fleming, Marion Lilienthal, 1980 Manitoba: Stan Szeszycki, Ernest Russell, Tom Reeves, Jerry Young, Erich
Sylvia Mages, Jo-Anna Lee Maclsaac Beck

Alberta: Jean Truffen, Cec Bullen, Elsie Murphy, Karen Rebalkin, Sherry 1981 Southern Ontario: Edgar Latreille, Denis Robert, Charles Drennan,
Driezen, Bill Plumb (coach) Andrew Crump, Larry Sarion, Ron Denofreo (coach)

British Columbia: Lynn Lesage, Laura Adrian, Ethel Knapton, Cecile 1982 Alberta: Vern Petryshyn, Doug Miller, Tom Boytel, Ed Michel, Frank Bolin,
Sutherland, Barbara Busilla, Marg Mumford (coach) Robin Powell (coach)

Saskatchewan: Betty Hoisington, Patty Smith, Pat Wicks, Ellen Couch, 1983 Saskatchewan: Garth Wightman, Art Stephen, Doug Holizki, Bill Bembridge,
Noreen Bembridge, Gary McKinley (coach) Gus Stark, Mary Cunningham (coach)

British Columbia: Brenda Barber, Coleen Renney, Marie McCullough, 1984 Saskatchewan: Emile Thibodeau, Arnold Graham, Art Stephen, Bill
Jeanette Tinney, Yvette Daigle, Pat Mattock (coach) McHolm, Gus Stark, June McColm (coach)

Saskatchewan: Eleanor Craft, Susan Lundgren, Terry Zook, Terri Wall, 1985 Manitoba: Joe Pacheco, Art McMullan, Bob Verhaeghe, Bud Smith, Conrad
Renee Bedier, Bob Bamford (coach) Williams, Marilyn McMullan (coach)

British Columbia: Dorothy Quebec, Jeannie Blasco, Yvette Daigle, Marion 1986 Southern Ontario: Rick Carlson, Doug Mitchell, John Graham, Tim
Walters, Robin Evans, Marg Mumford (coach) O'Hara, Marc Allaire, John Willock (coach)

Saskatchewan: Moe McNicol, Kristy Berezowski, Fay Bennet, Terri Wall, 1987 Saskatchewan: Garth Bauer, Bob Bamford, Bill Cuthbert, Denis Sabo, Dale
Ardele Holizki, Bert Lafond (coach) Machdanz, June McColm (coach)

Northern Ontario: Marlyne Crawford, Ruth Paziuk, Shirley Jensson, Susan 1988 British Columbia: Shawn Fehr, Gerry Mochuk, Bill Ritchie, George

Rose, Ethel Mousseau, Gail Wiseman (coach) Verhaeghe (sub), Jim Bushnell, Don Wilson, Marg Moffatt (coach)
Saskatchewan: Wende Fisher, Betty Phaff, Marg Berquest, Marlene 1989 Southern Ontario: Jim Walton, Mike Waters, Mike Bolton, Lucien
Chester, Sharon Hardcastle, Gus Newman (coach) Charette, Alex Vande Pol, Ron Denofreo (coach)

British Columbia: Jeannie Biasco, Lesley Alway, Darlene Anderson, Dara- 1990 Alberta: CIiff Jerred, Rick Wagner, Robin Stanton, Mike Matz, Brian

Lynn Nichol, Bernice Gagnon, Laura Olsen (coach) Underhill, Bill Roffel (coach)

Manitoba: Deanne Elias, Gail Pook, Jeannette Friesen, Jeanne Shady, 1991 Newfoundland: Tony Roe, Wally Jenkins, Frank Duke, Cyril Sears, Dave
Phyllis Nazaeravich, Adam Kwiatek (coach) Bishop, Doug Noseworthy (coach)

Saskatchewan: Gladys Olsen, Fay Bennett, Kristy Berezowski, Tracy Klein, 1992 British Columbia: Ervin Hannah, Roy Clifford, Jason McCormick, Kelly

Ester Hoeppner, Loretta Richmond (coach)

Francis, Dave Wiebe, Joe Ledoux (coach)
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LADIES' TEAMS

YEAR

MEN'S TEAMS

Manitoba: Fran Johnson, Monica Lone, Jean Shady, Jan Coghill, Jeannette

Manitoba: Les Wuss, Garry Charles, John Boudreau, Nick Totte, Doug

Friesen, Adam Kwiatek (coach) 1993 Sargeant, Bill Scott (coach)

Saskatchewan: Irene Kohlenberg, Dianne Smutt, Gladys Olson, Maria 1994 Manitoba: Grant Szpak, Murray McMullan, Dave Macri, John Dyck, Garry
Senger, Irene Neil, Larry Zadvomy (coach) Charles, Geoff McMullan (coach)

Manitoba: Donna Klymochko, Jan Coghill, Deanne Elias, Darlene King, 1995 Alberta: Barry Lundy, Mike Skalozub, Jake Oliwa, Marv Stachiw, Bill Petrie,
Lorna Zolinski, Jeannette Friesen (coach) Rick Wagner (coach)

Southern Ontario: Cathy Hamilton, Karen Cromie, Mary Lou Parker, 1996 Saskatchewan: Rob Kirby, Roy Rosaire, Russell Miller, Sheldon Kraus, Bob
Lucy Theoret, Maria Cimino, Pam Lutes (coach) Anderson, Tom Paterson (coach)

British Columbia: Charlene Brook, Catherine Brooks, Lynn Schulberg, 1997 British Columbia: Ken Chambers, Scott Hawrelak, Dwayne Engelmyer, Ray
Cecile Boehm, Nancy Kurschenska, Joan Ritchie (coach) Lew, lain Walker, Dave Bissoondatt (coach)

Manitoba: Donna Klymochko, Christine Johnson, Deanne Elias, Michelle 1998 Manitoba: Dwight Hurd, Cliff Langan, Geoff Caron, Tim Hooper, Cornelius
Shady, Fran Johnson, Geoff McMullan (coach) Wiebe, Jean Shady (coach)

Southern Ontario: Dayna Manary, Kathleen Millar, Amy Fecteau, Sharon 1999 Saskatchewan: lan Friend, Peter Quebec, Blaine Filby, Jim Rediger, Ken
Wilson, Janet Fougere, Mike Stoddart (coach) Erdman, Rob Kirby (coach)

Alberta: Kari Anderson, Mailinda Thomson, Sheri Larson, Julie Murray, Kym 2000 Manitoba: Chad Hurd, Doug Sargeant, Les Wuss, Donald Welch, Andy
Hooper-Smith, Trudy Metcalfe (coach) McBride, Dwight Hurd (coach)

Saskatchewan: Dana Hurgarten, Susan Robb, Donna Moreschal, Delise British Columbia: Rick Ritchie, Brian Rozmaniewich, Dave Rees, Rick
Fathers, Wanda Sweatman, Roby Kirby (coach) 2001 Redwood, Guy Bouchard, Gord Stewart (coach)

British Columbia: Bernice Gagnon, Lee-Anne Wilson, Stephanie Hawkins, 2002 Northern Ontario: Ron Parker, Roger Cardinal, Maurice Desjardins, Dan
Heather Sheers, Penny Bjornson, Rich Ritchy (coach) Gervais, Norm Randle, John Hawes (coach)

Alberta: Lenora Hobbs, Kim MacDonald, Laura Barker, Verna Erickson, 2003 Alberta: Dino De Guzman, Garth Campbell, Mark Shipka, Russ Anderson,
Amanda Kuziak, Brian Sudbury (coach) Ralph Galenza, Rich Wagner (coach)

British Columbia: Dianne McPhee, Gina Robinson, Karen Bowe, Debbie 2004 Southern Ontario: Ben Durliat, Brian Barton, Allen Villeneuve, Gary
Ealey, Marg Mumford, Joan Ritchie (coach) Sharp, Will Shortt, Mike Stoddart (coach)

Alberta: Linda Seitz, Kari Anderson, Michelle Armstrong, Lynda Mcintosh, Alberta: Mark Shipka, Jim Linnen, Brian Sudbury, Leo Srebly, Tim Smith,
Jeannine Chomohos, Bob Stirling (coach) 2005 |Cisco Beyersbergen (coach)

Northern Ontario: Sherry Jensson, Cheryl Stefanik, Linda MacDougall, Alberta: Kevin Meyers, Jack Wakeford, Jim Linnen, Dave Turner, Dino De
Terry Delaronde, Sherry Blake, Lise Anderson (coach) 2006 |Guzman, Bob Stirling (Coach)

British Columbia: Karen Bowe, Debbie Ealey, Tracy Ann Dicks, Jo-Anne Quebec: Richard Carrier, Jean-Pierre Saumure, Stephane Millette, Michel
Borgford, Dianne McPhee, Marg Mumford (coach) 2007 Sauve, Jonathan Lachance, Yves Lamoureux (coach)

Southern Ontario: Marcy Seftel, Sara Paulitzki, Melissa Llewellyn, Alberta: lan Beveridge, Rob Carbrey, Mike Bolduc, Bradley Hebert, Kevin
Elizabeth Winter, Celine Villeneuve, Kevin Pitkin (coach) 2008 JAhistrom, Bob Stirling (coach)
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LADIES' TEAMS

YEAR

MEN'S TEAMS

Southern Ontario:Janet Fougere, Myranda Seguin, Michele Boulter,

British Columbia : Pat St. Louis, Richard Redwood, Scott Hawrelak, Ryan

Lynn Kilbourne, Marcy Seftel, Gary Medhurst (coach) 2009 |Borne, lain Walker, Laddie MacKinnon (coach)

Alberta: Julie Morrison, Bobby-Lyn Harton, Keri Schaffer, Kelly Budd, Colleen Northern Ontario: Rheal Labranche, Rick Lavallee, Rob Sousek, Clint Berry,
Estey, Rob Stirling (coach) 2010 |ueff Watts, Nat Berry (coach)

Quebec: Jennifer Sauve, Linda Haley, Lyne Villeneuve, Jocelyne Periard, Quebec: Stephan Labelle, Pat Haley, Michel Sauve, lves Leblanc, Jean-
Murielle Guenette, Stephan Beauchamp (coach) 2011  |Pierre Saumere, Michel simard (coach)

Quebec : Jennifer Sauve, Linda Haley, Lyne Villeneuve, Claudette Demers, Alberta: Adrian Burke, Bob Stirling, Martinho Marciano, Edwin Findlay, Mike
Cathy Durand, Stephan Beauchamp (coach) 2012 |Petrucha, Brian Sudbury (coach)

Southern Ontario: Michele Boulter, Chantal Cyr, Meghan Blewitt, Andrea Alberta : Lance Tanke, Rob Carbrey, Mike Bolduc, Alvin Anderson, Darcy
Jones, Cindy Kormann, Cathy Davidson-Lamontagne (coach) 2013 Schmitke, Scott Wiseman (coach)

British Columbia: Patti McCarthy, Theresa Moffatt, Shirley Lefebvre, Manitoba: Brett Hendrickson, Travis Manek, Bob Borden, Bob Komosky,
Dorothy Burt, Joan Ritchie, Jo-Anne Borgford (coach) 2014 |Dave Macri, Lorne Sproule (coach)

Newfoundland: Elizabeth Upshall, Gayle Cave, Karen Blundon, Melanie Manitoba: Jeff Bradshaw, David Wastle, Tyler Robert, Travis Manek, Robbie
Batten, Meghan Goobie, Petria Rossiter (coach) 2015 Hendrickson, Lorne Sproule (coach)

Manitoba: Natalie Young, Sam Hunt, Tabitha Gelardi, Lana Wachal, Cyndie Northern Ontario: Dallas Gervais, Edmund Bernier, Claude Burns, John
Barnett, Lorne Sproule (coach) 2016 [MacDougall, Bill Luchka, Chris Godin (coach)

Manitoba: Cyndie Barnett, Tabatha Gelardi, Flo Welch, Destiny Hodson, British Columbia: Rick King, Keith Moffat, Mike Wood, Shawn Fehr, Nigel
Christine McBride, Dwight Hurd (coach) 2017 |Borgford, Lee-Anne Wilson (coach)

Northern Ontario: Michaela Turner, Chris Godin, June McNally, Doris Kirkey, Manitoba : Jayson May, Scott Saunderson, Chris Dewar, Joson Hoger, Brent
Katie Bonnie, Irene Charette (coach) 2018 [Hendrickson,Lorne Sproule (coach)

Manitoba: Lana Wachal, Cyndie Barnett, Marlene Chester, Kayla Lang, Southern Ontario: Curtis Terpstra, Adam Rainville, Brandon Pellow,
Danni Lysak, Chad Hurd (coach) 2019 Ryan Groombridge, Brandon Jamieson, Dave Johnson (coach)




YEAR

CANADIAN MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIPS
SENIORS DIVISION - TEAM CHAMPIONS

SENIORS DIVISION

YEAR

SENIORS DIVISION

Northern Ontario: Morley Moore Sr., David Robinson, John Devost, Wallace

Saskatchewan #2: Fay Bennett, Noretta Stephan, Sheldon Kraus, Charles

1993 Thistle, Jeannette Dunker 1994 Bennett, Art Stephan
Alberta: Ernie Stinson, Fred Milner, Ron Caza, Georgette Lafreniere, Myrna Alberta: Bob Maynard, Evelyn Werseen, Tom Addy, Oscar Maxwell, Leo
1995 Titley 1996 Lafreniere
[Manitoba: Bud Knight, Phyllis Nazeravitch, Jim Llewellyn Sr., Cliff Langan, Northern Ontario: Shirley Jensson, Bill McLachlan, Henri Bois, Al Zellweger,
1997 Donna Monchak 1998 Morley Moore, John Hawes (coach)
British Columbia: Jim Grant, Glennis Godrey, Les Saville, Marg Mumford, Alberta: Doug Goodman, Jim Bradshaw, Georgette Lafreniere, Joe
1999 Lionel Bayes, John Petipas (coach) 2000 Klimosko, Jean-Paul Drouin, Helen Rossetti (coach)
IManitoba: John Damm, Cliff Laugan, Jerry Sayer, Geoff McMullan, Tom IManitoba: Anne Wishniewski, Cliff Langan, Jim Llewellyn Sr., Marilyn
2001 Woodward, Jim Llewellyn Sr. (coach) 2002 McMullan, Eleanore Demke
Southern Ontario: Randy Fessey, Nick Pagniello, Mary Jordan, Jackie Northern Ontario: John Hawes, Stan Hazelwood, Terry Wood, Bob Taylor,
2003 Boake, Thelma Stevens, Sid Morris (coach) 2004 Francis Innis, John Devost (coach)
British Columbia: Glenn Little, Lawrence Tilley, Barry Cornwall, Chris Southern Ontario: Leslie Speers, Barb Chapman, Ted Kormann, Matt
2005 Jackson, Lionel Baker, Gord Stewart (coach) 2006 Dragun, Ray Schroeder, Sid Morris (coach)
Northern Ontario: Marlyne Crawford, Linda MacDougall, Ed Bernier, Jim Alberta: Joe Wood, Ken Malcomson, Walter Saranchuk, Randy Deleenheer,
2007 MacLellan, Gaston Cote, Bill McLachlan (coach) 2008 Terry Desaulniers, Rick Wagner (coach)
Saskatchewan: Rita Winowich, Dorothy Stuart, Sheldon Kraus, Orest Shular, IManitoba: Terry Horsman, Ron Burke, Cheryl Burke, Patrick Walker, Marilyn
2009 Paul Rak, June McColm (coach) 2010 McMullan, Jerry Sayer (coach)
Alberta: Rollie Poitras, Marty Bush, Georgette Lafreniere, Doris Kissell, Rick Alberta: Georgette LaFreniere, Vivianne Neal, Leo LaFreniere, Greg Gigliuk,
2011 Westoby, Cisco Byersbergen (coach) 2012 Tom Stevenson, Terry Ell (coach)
Alberta: Bev Gigliuk, Chuckie Hagel, Leo Lafreniere, Tom Stevenson, Rollie
2013 Poitras, Greg Gigliuk (coach) 2013 Singles: Marc Picard, Quebec
Quebec: Diane Brunet, Ronald Brunet, Andre Petrin, Lucien Demers, Pat
2014 Haley, Natalie Parent (coach) 2014 Singles: Diane Brunet, Quebec
Alberta: Rollie Poitras, Greg Gigliuk, Glen Christensen, Garth Knight, Marie
2015 'Yuschyshyn, Brian Rossetti (coach) 2015 Singles: Patrick Haley, Quebec
2016 Southern Ontario: John Brown, Jim Thorpe, Catherine Sullivan, Elaine 2016
Freiday, Sheila Mulvihill, Brenda Pankoff (coach) Singles: John Brown, Southern Ontario
Southern Ontario: Les Ham, Jim Head, Terry Little, Kim Utley, Diane
2017 [Martin, Maureen Poole (coach) 2017 Singles: Gontrand Gagne, Quebec
Southern Ontario: John Brown, Cynthia Brown, Sheri Perkins, Jim Head,
2018 Joanna Twitchin, Nathan Cooper (coach) 2018 Singles: Georgette Lafreniere, Alberta
Southern Ontario: Barb Delaney, Bob Walters, Larry Cooper, Catherine
2019 2019

Sullivan, Terry Little, Brenda Pankoff (coach)

Singles: Helen Dalin, British Columbia




CANADIAN MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIPS
AGGREGATE CHAMPIONS

YEAR PROVINCE YEAR PROVINCE
1983 |SASKATCHEWAN 1984 |BRITISH COLUMBIA
1985 |SASKATCHEWAN 1986 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO
1987 |BRITISH COLUMBIA 1988 |ALBERTA
1989 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO 1990 |ALBERTA
1991 |VANITOBA 1992 |ALBERTA
1993 |ALBERTA 1994 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO
1995 |ALBERTA 1996 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO
1997 [BRITISH COLUMBIA 1998 |ALBERTA
1999 |BRITISH COLUMBIA 2000 [|ALBERTA
2001 [MANITOBA 2002 [MANITOBA
2003 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO 2004 [TIE: BRITISH COLUMBIA / SASKATCHEWAN
2005 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO 2006 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO
2007 [BRITISH COLUMBIA 2008 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO
2009 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO 2010 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO
2011 |JQUEBEC 2012 |JALBERTA
2013 |ALBERTA 2014 |ALBERTA
2015 |JQUEBEC 2016 |JALBERTA
2017 [Tie: BRITISH COLUMBIA / SASKATCHEWAN 2018 |JALBERTA
2019 |SOUTHERN ONTARIO




